Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE 1

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS

- **6.**—(1) The Local Government Act 1974(1) shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In section 7(3) (supplementary aggregate grants) for the words "Countryside Commission" there shall be substituted the words "Countryside Agency".
- (3) In section 9(2) (grants and loans by the Countryside Commission) for the words "Countryside Commission" wherever they appear there shall be substituted the words "Countryside Agency" and for the words "the Commission" wherever they appear there shall be substituted the words "the Agency".

⁽**1**) 1974 c. 7.

⁽²⁾ Section 9 was amended by the Environmental Protection Act 1990, section 130 and Schedule 8, paragraph 4.